UNOFFICIAL CQiunusmin

1215819185

Dock 1215619163 Fee $46 0@

Prepared by and return to:
RHSP FEE:59,06 RPRF FEE: 51.08

Seyfarth Shaw LLP KAREN #.YARBROUGH
233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 8000 COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS
Chicago, lfinois 60606-6448 | e+ aosessa0in a2i26 PN PG 107 S

Attn: Alvin L. Kruse

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF DECLARANT RIGHTS

This Assignment and Assumption of Declarant Rights (“Assignment”) is entered into as of this 4™
day of June, 2018 between 2 W DELAWARE RETAIL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“Assignor™) a2d REDDEN’S SWITCHBACK LLC, an Tllinois limited liability company (“Assignee™).

RECITALS

A. Assignor_g'seller, and Newcastle Acquisition Company, LLC, as buyer, entered into that
certain Agreement of Purchase znd.Sale dated -as of April 18, 2018, as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Agreement of Pu:Chase and Sale dated as of May 18, 2018, and as assigned to Assignee
pursuant to that certain Assignment ind Assumption of Agreement of Purchase and Sale dated as of May
25, 2018 (as amended and assigned, the ‘Agreement”), pursuant to which Assignor agreed to sell to
Assignee, and Assignee agreed to acquire from-Assignor, ameng other things, Assignor’s interest in the
property legally described on Exhibit A attaciica hereto (the “Property™).

B. Assignor, upon its acquiring the Property, also acquired the rights of the “Commercial
Declarant” {the “Commercial Declarant Rights™)* xnder that certain Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions, Restrictions and Easements: Reciprocal Easeinent Agreement dated as of May __, 2010,
recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on May /7, 7010 as Document No. 1014716028
(“Walton South REA").

For good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency ot which are hereby acknowledged,
the parties hereby agree as follows:

g Assignor, as holder of the Commercial Declarant Rights under *he Walton South REA.
hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Assignee, all right, title and intersst of Assignor in the
Commercial Declarant Rights under the Walton South REA.

2. Assignee hereby assumes all obligations of Assignor as to the Commercial Declarant
Rights under the Walton South REA arising or accruing from and after the date hereof.

3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Illinois.

4, This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee
and their respective successors and assigns.

5. In any action or proceeding involving this Assignment or the contents hereof, the prevailing
party shall be entitled to recover from the other party the prevailing party's reasonable costs and expenses
in such action or proceeding, including reasonable attorneys’ fees.



1815619108 Page: 2 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. This Assignment may be signed in any number of counterparts and all such comterparts
when taken together of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

7. Except as expressly set forth in the Agreement, it is hereby acknowledged that Assignor
makes no representation or warranty of any kind or nature relative to the Commercial Declarant Rights
being assigned hereunder, including, without limitation, any representation or warranty regarding
Assignor’s title or other interest therein or Assignor’s right to assign or transfer the same. Without
limitation of any representations or warranties expressly set forth in the Agreement, this Assignment
constitutes a quitclaim assignment only, and is intended to assign and transfer only such rights which
Assignor may have, if any, with respect to the Commercial Declarant Rights. In the event of any conflict
or incorsistency between the terms hereof and the terms of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement
shall govern and control. Without limitation of the foregoing, all limitations on liability expressly set forth
in the Agieesnent shall apply to this Assignment and the liabilities of the parties hereunder.

[Remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]



1815619108 Page: 3 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the dale first
written above.

ASSIGNOR:

2 W DELAWARE RETAIL, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company

Y

o N/ lhiiBae| Shetelnaa

Tltle Vice Presd eqt

STATE OF FLORIDA y
} <
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE '}

This instrument was signed and zcknowledged before me this day of June, 2018, by
Michge ! SheSelnen Vie Pres denif2 W DELAWARE RETAIL, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, on behalf of said limited habilit; company. Such person is personally known to me or
produced I as identification.

(SEAL) Y
- R

= Ny
Notary Public in a1 fﬁtate of £t peAOA

RUree omn dovie’s
Print name of notary

My Commission Expires:

e “
Ry ?*sg_b RITAM,JONES
' MY COMMSSION ¢ FF 104604

g; EXPIRES: May 21, 2019 (3
R Bonded Thru Notary Putic Undsrwriary.. |

[Signature Page to 2 W Delaware Retail Assignment of Declarant's Rights|



1815618108 Page: 4 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ASSIGNEE:

REDDEN’S SWITCHBACK LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company

RS Tl

Peter Tortorello
Senior Vice President

STATE OF ILLINOIS

)
V§S:
COUNTY OF COOK j

This instrument was signed and 7cknowledged before me this 1st day of June, 2018, by Peter
Tortorello, Senior Vice President of REQT EN’S SWITCHBACK LLC, an lllinois limited liability
company, on behalf of said limited liability corapany.

(SEAL)

)

Dt Notary bubl' I inof
GWENDOLYN SMITH-8ROWN :
g Official Seal -
: Notary Public - State of lllinois : ]
1 My Commission Expires Apr 21, 2021 rint name of notary « = ,__1
T . : _
My Commission Expires: <~ gg } gQ ‘

[Signature Page to 2 W Delaware Retail Assignment of Declarant's Rights)



1815619108 Page: 5 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

LOT 2 IN WALTON ON THE PARK SOUTH SUBDIVISION RECORDED JULY 27, 2010 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 1020834063, A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 5 OF WALTON ON THE PARK
SUBDIVISION, RECORDED SEPTEMBER 10, 2008 AS DOCUMENT NO. 0825418053, IN THE EAST
172 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4 AND IN THE SOUTH FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SECTION
3, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. IN
COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS.

Commonlyiown as: a portion of the first floor of 2 West Delaware Place, Chicago, [Hinois
y p g

P.LN.: 17-04-423-033-0000

[Exhibit A to 2 W Delaware Retail Assignment of Declarant's Rights]



